Combined financial statements as at 31 December 2019   CTP

Page 39 of 72

In EUR thousand 2019 2018

Czech Republic 243 901 196 031

Romania 78 190 52 947

Hungary 60 167 18 519

Slovakia 48 107 43 610

Serbia 8 162 8

Poland 2 200 4 242

Total 440 727 315 357

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value measurement for investment property under development has been categorized
as Level 3 recurring fair value based on the inputs to the valuation technique used in accordance
with IFRS 13. There were no transfers between Levels during the year.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in assumptions of investment property under development
valuation

CTP performed a sensitivity analysis on changes in investment property under development
valuation. The table below presents the sensitivity of profit and loss before tax as at 31
December 2019 and 31 December 2018:

Investment properties under development as at 31 December 2019 in EUR thousand

Current average

yield

Current market

value at

completion

Increased yield by

25bp

FMV based upon

increased yield

Effect of increase

in yield by 25bp

Increase of 25bp in

reversionary yield
6.50% 709,770 6.75% 683,474 ‐26,296

Current rental

income (including

ERV from vacant

space)

Decrease rental

income by 500bp

FMV based upon

decreased rental

income

Effect of decrease

in rental income

by 500bp

Decrease of 500bp in

estimated rental  income
46,120 43,814 674,281 ‐35,489

Current rental

income (including

ERV from vacant

space)

Increase rental

income by 500bp

FMV based upon

increased rental

income

Effect of increase

in rental income

by 500bp

Increase of 500bp in

estimated rental  income
46,120 48,426 745,021 35,489

Combined financial statements as at 31 December 2019   CTP

Page 40 of 72

Investment properties under development as at 31 December 2018 in EUR thousand

Current average

yield

Current market

value at

completion

Increased yield by

25bp

FMV based upon

increased yield

Effect of increase

in yield by 25bp

Increase of 25bp in

reversionary yield
6.13% 495,775 6.38% 476,334 ‐19,441

Current rental

income (including

ERV from vacant

space)

Decrease rental

income by 500bp

FMV based upon

decreased rental

income

Effect of decrease

in rental income

by 500bp

Decrease of 500bp in

estimated rental  income
30,368 28,849 470,986 ‐24,789

Current rental

income (including

ERV from vacant

space)

Increase rental

income by 500bp

FMV based upon

increased rental

income

Effect of increase

in rental income

by 500bp

Increase of 500bp in

estimated rental  income
30,368 31,886 520,168 24,789

An increase of developers’ profit by 2% in valuators’ assumptions will increase the developers
profit and as a consequence will decrease the valuation gain by EUR 6,094 thousand (2018 –
EUR 3,624 thousand).

18.  Net valuation result on investment property

Reconciliation of valuation gains/losses recognized in statement of comprehensive income:

In EUR thousand 2019 2018

Valuation gains 446,560 314,353
out of which:   Investment Property 301,481 284,008

 Investment Property under development 145,079 30,345
Valuation losses ‐38,204 ‐76,336
out of which:   Investment Property ‐34,724 ‐62,059

[…]

reference period from 1 months to 6 months increased by a fixed margin. In 2019 and 2018,
CTP entered into transactions with the financial institutions to hedge the interest rate risk (refer
to Note 28). CTP mitigated the interest rate risk by holding interest rate swaps, interest rate caps
and interest rate collars.

The interest rate profile of the Sub-group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to
the management of the Group is as follows.

Fixed‐rate instruments 2019 2018

Receivables from related parties 54 400 15 763

Loans from related parties ‐101 470 ‐967 366

Notional amount of hedge ‐2 168 504 ‐1 393 730

Variable‐ rate instruments 2019 2018

Non hedged part of bank loans ‐526 682 ‐737 612

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible change of 0.25% in the interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

2019

In EUR thousand Bank loans

Notional amount

hedged

%

hedge

Loans

with variable

interest

Effect on result

in case of

interest rate

increase by 25bp

in case of

interest rate

decrease by

25bp

Interest‐bearing loans and borrowings  2,695,186 2,168,504 80.5% 526,682 ‐1,317 1,317

Total 2,695,186 2,168,504 80.5% 526,682 ‐1,317 1,317

2018

In EUR thousand Bank loans

Notional amount

hedged

%

hedge

Loans

with variable

interest

Effect on result

in case of

interest rate

increase by 25bp

Effect on result

in case of

interest rate

decrease by

25bp

Interest‐bearing loans and borrowings  2,131,342 1,393,730 65.4% 737,612 ‐1,844 1,844

Total 2,131,342 1,393,730 65.4% 737,612 ‐1,844 1,844

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Combined financial statements as at 31 December 2019   CTP

Page 60 of 72

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that CTP will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due. With respect to the nature of its business and its assets, CTP is naturally exposed to a
certain amount of liquidity risk. CTP manages liquidity risk by constantly monitoring forecast
and actual cash flow, financing its investment property portfolio by long-term financing, and
refinancing where appropriate, and to use the rent income to settle the short-term liabilities.

The table set out below shows liabilities at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 by their